' I

Rule 2.118

{a) Insert full
name(s) and
address(es) of
adrministrator(s)

(b} Insert name and
address of
registered office of
company

() Insert date of
appoiniment
{d} Insert name of

apphcant/appointor

Form 2.35B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of move from
administration to dissolution

2.35B

Name of Company

Abbey Stone Products Limited

Company number

02750887

In the

Leeds District Registry

Court casenumber
328

(full name of court)

We (a} Paul Andrew Whitwam
BWC Business Solutions Limited

8 Park Place
Leeds
LS12RU

Gary Edgar Black burn

BWC Busmness Solutions Limited
8 Park Pilace

Leeds

LS12RU

having been appointed administrators of {b) Abbey Stone Products Limited c¢/o BWC Business
Solutions Limited, 8 Park Place Leeds, LS1 2RU

on (c) 2 March, 2011 by (d) Leeds District Registry

hereby give nolice that the provisions of paragraph 84(1) of Schedule B 1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

apply

we attach a copy of the final'pr

Signed

Dated

ess report
AN < £ (B
Paul AWhitwam & Gary E Blackburn

Joint Aggrministrators
16 January 2012

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box opposiie but if

you do, it will help Compames House to

contacl you If there 1s a query on the

form

The contact information that you give

will be visible to searchers of the

public record

WEDNESDAY

18/01/2012
COMPANIES HOUSE

IR

#26

Paul Andrew Whitwam
BWC Business Sclutions Limiied

8 Park Place
Leeds
LS1 2RU
0113 243 3434
DX Number DX Exchange

| When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the

Registrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

Software Supplhed by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Giasgow, Scotland




Abbey Stone Products Limited - In Administration

Final Report of the Administrators Pursuant to

Rule 2.110 of The Insolvency Rules 1986

Contents

] Company and Admimistrators’ Details

2 Summary of Administrators’ Proposals
3 Purpose and Outcome of Administration

4 Share of Assets for Unsecured Creditors (“Prescribed Part™)

5 Admunistrators’ Fees & Expenses
6 Release of the Joint Admmstrators
Appendices

1 Administrators Receipts and Payments Account to 16 January 2012
) Administrators’ Time Costs to 31 December 201 1
111 Creditors’ Guide to Fees and Statement of Creditors Rights

IV Form235B

BWC
Corporate Recovery and Insolvency
8 Park Place
Leeds
LSI 2RU




1. COMPANY AND ADMINISTRATORS’ DETAILS

Name of Court & Court Reference High Coun of Justice Leeds Distnct Registry Chancery

Number:
Company Registered Number:

Registered Office:

Name of Administrators:

Date of Appointment:

Persons Making Appointment:

Acts of the Administrator

Drvision Number 328 of 2011

02750887

C/0O BWC Business Solutions Limited 8 Park Place,
Leeds LS) 2RU

Paul Andrew Whitwam and Gary Edgar Blackbum
Licensed Insolvency Practinoners of BWC Business
Solutions Limuted. 8 Park Place Leeds LST 2RU The
Administrators  are hicensed by the Insolvency
Practihoners™ Association

2 March 2011

Reward Capital Limsted —~ Qualfying Floatung
Chargeholder

The Adminstrators act as officers of the Court and as
agents of the Company without personal lrability  Any
act required or authonsed under any enactment 1o be
done by an Administrator may be done by any one or
more persons holding the office of Admimistrator from
Lime 10 tme

2. SUMMARY OF ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS

This report should be read in conjunction with the reports dated 19 Apnl 2011 and 2
September 2011, previously submitted under paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986, respectively

In the mtial report, the Administrators made various proposals regarding the conduct of
the Administration and these were approved The key proposals approved by the
Company’s creditors by correspondence were as follows

o] The Administrators’ proposals dated 19 Apnil 2011 were approved.

o The remuneration of the Admmstrators be fixed by reference to time properly
given by them and ther staff in attending to matters ansing from the Company's
administration, n accordance with the Statement of Insolvency Practice number
9 and that they be authorised to draw remuneration and disbursements as an

when funds are available

o The Pre-Administration Costs of the Jont Admmistrators be approved for
payment out of the assets of the company as an expense of the admimstration

Abbey Stone Products Limited — In Adrmirustration



PURPOSE AND OUTCOME OF ADMINISTRATION
Purpose of Administration

The purpose of the administration order was 1o reahise property in order to make a
distribution to one or more secured or preferential creditors

As detalled in the Admimstrators™ mmitial report, the Company s unencumbered assets
were sold for £28,000 plus VAT on 10 March 2011 to Abbey Art Stone Limited (“‘the
Purchaser ) The sale consideranon was payable £16,800 on completion and the
balance in six equal menthly installments of £2,800 The final installment of the
deferred sale consideration was recerved on 15 September 2011

The Purchaser 1s connected to the Company because 1ts directors, Ms Kim Phelps and
Mr Timothy Phelps, are the children of the Company’s director Mr Steven Phelps

Unfortunately, there are insufficient realisanons 10 make a distnbution to the secured
creditor, Reward Capunal Limited, or the preferential creditors Therefore, the
Administrators consider that the purpose of the administration has not been achieved
Outcome for Creditors

The Admimistrators confirmed in thewr repont dated 2 September 2011 that there will be
insufficient funds to enable a dividend 1o be paid to unsecured creditors from
realisations generally

Admipistrators’ Work

Since the submussion of their last report the Admunistrators have undertaken the
following work

o} Dealing with creditor correspondence

o} Compleuon and submuission of outstanding Returns

o Preparation and submission of statutory reports and other statutory duties
o Deahng with the employee claims

o General administrative tasks
Connected Party Transactions

The Company in admustration has not entered into any connected party transactions
since it entered administration proceedings

Receipts & Payments Account

Attached at Appendix | to this report 1s the Administrators’ Receipts and Payments
Accournt for the penod from the date of appotntment to 16 January 2012

Abbey Stone Products Limited — In Admirustration 3




4. SHARE OF ASSETS FOR UNSECURED CREDITORS

In accordance with Section 176A of the Jnsolvency Act 1986, where the Company has
granted a floating charge after 15 September 2003 a proportion of the funds subject to
the floating charge are set aside for the benefit of the unsecured credntors This 1s
calculated as being 50% of the first £10,000 of net property and 20% of net property
thereafier subject to a maximum fund of £600.000 Net property is defined as being the
realisations from assets subject to the floating charge after costs and afier settlement of
the preferential creditors’ claims

The net property 1s £m) after costs and accordingly, there 1s no “Prescribed Part”
available 10 unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A (2) Insolvency Act 1986
after deducting costs of realisation

5. ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES AND EXPENSES
Bas:s of the Joint Administrators’ Remuperation

The Administrators’ proposals included authonty for the Admimistrators to draw
remuneration by reference to tme properly given by them and their staff in attending to
matters ansing from the Company's administration, in accordance with the Statement of
Insolvency Practice number 9, and that they be authonsed to draw remuneration and
disbursements as an when funds are available

Remuneration Charged and Drawn During the Period of this Report

A detailed analysis of the time costs of the Admunistrators 1s attached at Appendix 11 o
this report  The analysis discloses post appointment ime costs to 31 December 2011 of
£32.192 which equates to 176 25 hours at an average charge out rate of £182 65

Included n this amount are time costs of £10,312 which have ansen since the last
Progress Report

The Admmstrators have drawn fees of £21,893 in respect of these ime costs all of
which has been drawn since the last Progress Report  The unbilled work in progress of
£9,024 has been written oft

A Creditors’ guide 1o Admimistrators’ fees and Statement of Crednors® Rights was
attached 1o the Admimstrators’ imal report dated 19 April 2011, In common with all
professional firms, our scale rates increase from time to time over the period of the
admimstration of each nsolvency case There has been no increase to our hourly
charge-out rates since | April 2009 A further copy of the Creditor’s Guide to Fees and
Statement of Creditors’ Rights 1s attached at Appendix 111

Abbey Stone Products Limited - In Admirustrathion 4



Expenses incurred by the Joint Administrators

Liquidators disbursements 1n respect of statulory advertising and insurance have been
paid and are reflected in the Receipts & Payments Account attached at Appendix 1 In
addition photocopying was outsourced 10 local printers who have been paid £478 for
primting services

No expenses or Category 2 disbursements have been drawn by the Joint Administrators

Clanon Solictors LLP (“Clanon™) were nstructed to act on behalf of the Jont
Admimisirators 0 all legal maners following the appointment, and i parucular, the
preparation of the sale contract for the sale of assets to the Purchaser A fee of £2,000
has been paid 1o Clanon, which has been calcuiated on a time cost basis

Fox Lloyd Jones (*FLJ”), Chartered Surveyors based in Leeds has been paid an agreed
fee of £750 for their assistance in the sale and marketing of the Company’s assets  FL)
have also been paid disbursements of £50

Pre-administration Costs

Pre appomtment legal work was undertaken by Clanon who prepared the vanous
affidavits and apphication to Count for the appointment of the Joimt Admimistrators
Clanon has been paid fees, charged on a ime cost basis, of £1,000 and disbursements of
£10

FLJ have also been paid an agreed fee of £1,250 and expenses of £100 for their pre
appomtment valuation report

No pre-admmistration fees will be drawn by the Administrators

RELEASE OF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS

As stated above, the Administrators consider that the purpose of the administration has
been achieved, and 1n accordance with the approved Proposals the Administrators shall
lodge the necessary documents with the Registrar of Companies and the appomtment
will end following registration of the notice by the Registrar  Thereafier the Company
will be dissolved

If any creditor requires any further information, please do not hesitate to telephone Sue Bell of
this office

For on behalf of Abbey Stone Products Limited
A
PAUL ANDREW WHITWAM

Jomt Administrator
16 January 2012

Abbey Stone Products Limited — In Admimistration 5



APPENDIX 1
ABBLEY STONE PRODUCTS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

ADMINISTRATORS’ FINAL RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT
TO 16 JANUARY 2012




Abbey Stone Products Limited
(In Administration)

Summary of Receipts & Payments

RECEIPTS Statement From 02/03/2011 From 02/09/2011 Total
of Affairs To 01/09/2011 To 16/01/2012

(£) (£) £) (£)
Piant, Machinery, Equipment & Motors 28,000 00 25,666 66 2,33334 28,000 00
Bank interest Gross 149 2 88 4 37
25,668.15 2,336 22 28,004.37

PAYMENTS
Specific Bond 80 00 000 80 00
Office Holders Fees 000 21,892 57 21,892 57
Pre Appointment Agents Fees 750 00 000 750 00
Pre Appointment Agents Expenses 50 00 000 50 00
Agents/Valuers Fees 1,250 00 000 1,250 00
AgentsfValuers Expenses 100 00 000 100 00
Legal Fees 2,000 00 000 2,000 00
Pre Appointment Legal Dishursements 10 Q0 000 10 00
Pre Appointment Legal Fees 1,000 00 c 00 1,000 00
Photocopying 338 30 138 60 477 90
Statutory Advertising 139 50 000 139 50
Insurance of Assets 254 40 000 254 40
5,973.20 22,031 17 28,004 37
Net Receipts/{Payments) 19,694.95 {19,694 95) 000

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

Vat Receivable 1,125.76 4,406 23 5,531.99
Vat Payable {5,133.34) {466.66) (5,600.00)
Vat Control Account 3,074.24 (3,006 23) 68 01

{933.34) 93334 000

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver 2010 01 16 January 2012 11 41




Ly
05°zIE 01 00°088'12 0S°T61'7€ $9 81 §T9L1 $L 68 0s 29 0081 ywmujoddy jsog (830
sugcnednsaau| 14§
00 529 T 00 0PS°E 00 §91°9 71 L€2 00 92 0022 00 ¥ swimay Atopnge)g g spoday | 0
B 00 009 00 009'1 00 002 0083 003 saung Aiowues 7 sunsay 6
05 LE 05 795 ¢ 00 009°¢E 00 vl 00 5T 00 $2 savhojdwy 8
00 08T 06 L3S'p 05 LES'Y TS Ll ST LT SLEIL 0¢ £1 SJonpald) L
:O_uov__OU 1920 W
Suipe1] g
00§71 05 L60'Y 0§ Z2Z'Y 0T s2¢ 5. 81 $T+ 05 3 009 spassy aliey)) Suneopy P
S1955Yy 2dsEYD) paxiy Y
- 00 0567 00 055°1 00 01€ 00 00§ jouey) % uluueld 7
06 LEL'T 00 08%'L 0$ LIZ01 £Z #51 §T 99 $Z 87 0061 00 ¢ souendwio)) 79 UIWpY 1
3
[Jirard Qi ¥ 00TF - 05TF
(LY B w .m E—-OE
110760 10 110780 I€ 1I0zZI'Ie anoy 051F5LT 1s3BuEpy 013
pasnouy 14 w 134 1800 sInoy unoy / 1adsuBly oy
§1507) W0 B0 ), 1507) f®j0 adutaay [®0]1 mumpy FLIGETN nuusg S30N

10T TN ADAEJ 1€ LV SV SLSOD WALL SYOLVILSINONGY

NOLLVILSININGY NI - TALOAI'T S1ONJd0¥d AINOLS Ad99V

I XIONHddV




Wiom uoneSisaa] sapnjau] suonednsasul | 11

asnop] senediuo-) 03 paprugns swns: AognEs spodal 1MPUEd sI0alp ‘suodal sionpan Jo uoneredalyg swyay Aloingelg % suodsy 01

S1011paL2 JO sTwRaLL ‘S [BULIC) Jususwoddy sapnpou] sanngg Aiueg % sSunaepy 6

ssapew uasuad ‘(peinossun pue [enuatajeld) sunepo aedojduy sapnjou] saokojdwiy 8

SLIED SICNPAID paIndasun pue jenuasagead yim Suiesq sapnou] SI0pAD) L

$P100as 10199 SulurRuEW $HQOp TupURISING JO LCIR| |02 SI01GAP Yl 0uapuodsanio?) sapnjou] uoa| 10D 193] 9

$S3UISNG 31 JO UoIRNUILOD [ereuad pue 30018 ssasBoad ul yiom Jo Eesodsig] sapryouj Swpes] [

quswdinba ayo pue Asuwiydett Jued '$3a1ysa Jojow s Sunsaye suolge snouea yim Suiesq ssprjau) sssy 23reyn) Quieo) ] p

saseyaind [enuaod gum sSunesw Hyved sapes uipn|oul siasse padreys Jo [esodsp 4 Bupays sucioe snouea Uim Buiga@ sapnjou) s1ssy admyn) pexig €

AZarens BuipeayA3orens Buuued 98D spniou) 1ouo)) % Suled 4

§3|1) 953 JO maLaal doueidwos 3ouspuUodsaLod (erewad SPIODal JBISS PUE YSED JO JOUBLDIUIEIN $9pn|ou] aouendwo) 7p unupy I
EION

(uo)) 11 XIANTddY

SUONEIISSE])) JI0oAn JO uoysuejdxy




APPENDIX 111
ABBEY STONE PRODUCTS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

CREDITORS’ GUIDE TO FEES AND STATEMENT OF CREDITORS’ RIGHTS
1 Introduchon

11 When a company goes into admunustration the costs of the proceedings are paid out of its assets The creditors who
hope eventually to recover some of their debts out of the assets therefore have a direct interest in the level of costs and
n particular the remuneranon of the mnsolvency practitioner appointed to act as admimstrator The msolvency legislabon
recogmses this nterest by providmg mecharusms for crediars 1o determine the basis of the administrator s fees This
guide 15 intended 1o help creditors be aware of thewr nghis under the legislanon te approve and monitor fees and explains
the basis on which fees are fixed and how creditors can seek informanon about expenses incurred by the Admimistrator
and challenge these they consider 1o be excessive

2 The Nature of Admnistration

21 Admmistrahon 15 @ procedure which places a company under the control of an nsolvencv practiioner and the
protechion of the court with the following objective

. rescuing the company as a going Concem. or
. achieving a better result for the credstors as a whole than would be hkely if the company were wound up
without first being 1 adminmstranon

or if the admmstrator thinks neither of these objectives 1s reasonably prachcable

. Realising property i order to make a distribution 10 secured or preferential creditors
3 The Creditors’ Commutter
31 The creditors have the nght to appoint a committee with a mutmum of 3 and a maximum of 5 members One of the

functions of the commuttee 15 to determine the basis of the admunistrator s remuneration The commitiee 1s estabhished at
the meeing of credinors which the admimstrator 1s required to hold within 3 months of the administraion  order to
consider hus proposals The admimstrator must call the first meeting of the commutiee within 3 months of 1ts
establishment. and subsequenm meetings must be held either a1 specified dates agreed by the commuttee. or when a
member of the comnutiee asks for one or when the administrator decides he needs to hold one The comrmitice has
power to summon the administrator to attend before st and provide information about the exercise of his functions

4 Fixing the Admmistrator’s Fees

41 The basis for foang the admumstrator’s remuneranon 1s set out in Rule 2 106 of the Insolvency Rules 1986, which states
that 1t shall be fixed either

. as a percentage of the value of the property which the admimstrator has to deal with or

. by reference to the tme properly given by the adminusirator and s staff in anending to matters ansing in the
admimstration or

. as a set amount

Any combination of these hases may be used 10 fix the remuneraion. and different bases may be used for different
things done by an admimstrator  Where the remuneration 1s fixed as a percentage different percenmages may be used
for different things done by the admmistrator

1t 15 for the creditors comnuttee (if there 15 one) 1o determine on which of these bases or combinantion of bases the
remuneration 15 to be fixed Where 1t 15 as a fixed percentage 1t 15 for the commitiee to determne the percentage or
percentages to be apphied. and where 1t 15 a set amount. to determine that amount Rude 2 106 says that m amving at it's
decision. the commitiee shall have regard to the following matters

. the complexity {or otherwise) of the case
. any responsibility of an exceptional kind or degree which falls on the admuustrator
. the effectiveness with which the administrator appears to be carrying out. or 10 have camed out, his duties




42

43

44

51

61

62

63

. the value and nature of the property which the admimistrator has to deal with

If there 1s no creditors commuittee  or the commuttee does not make the requsite derenminanon (and prowided the
cucumstances described m paragraph 4 3 do not apply) the admuustrator s remuneration may be fined by a resolution
of a meeting of creditors having regard to the same matters as apply i the case of the comminee If the remuneration
15 not fixed in any of these ways 1t will be fixed by the court on applicanion by the admunstrator. but the admimstrator
may not make such an applicahon unless he has first tned 1o get his remuneration fixed bv the commiitee or creditors
as described above and in any case not later than 18 months afier his appomntment

There are special rules about creditors resolutions in cases where the adminstrator has stated in fus proposals that the
company has msufficient property to enable a distnbution 10 be made 10 unsecured crediors except out of the reserved
fund which may have to be set aside out of floating charge assets

In this case if there 15 no creditors commuittee or the commtiee does not make the requisite determination the
remuneration may be fixed by the approval of

. each secured creditor of the company or
. if the admimistrator has made or intends o make a distribution to preferential credilors
- each secured creditor of the company and
- preferential creditors whose debts amount 10 more than 50% of the preferential debts of the company
disregarding debts of any creditor who does not respond to an invitation o give or withhold approval

having regard to the same marters as the comminee would

Note that there 15 no requirement to hold a creditors meeting 1 such cases unless a meeting 1s requisinoned by crediors
whose debts amount 10 at least 10% of the (o1al debts of the company

A resolution of creditors may be obtamed by conmespondence
Rewview of Remuneration

Where there has been a matenal and substantial change in curcumstances since the bases of the admuustrator s
remunerahon was fixed. the admimstrator may request that it be changed The request must be made 1o the same body
as tmitially approved the remuneranon. and the same rules apply as to the onginal approval

Approval of Pre-admnistraton Costs

Sometimes the admimstrator may need to seek approval for the payment of costs 1n connection with preparatory work
incurred before the company went into administranon but which remain unpaid Such cosis may relate 1o work done
either by the adminstrator or by another msolvency practinoner  Details of such costs must be ncluded 1n the
admuustralor s proposals

Where there 1s a creditors commuttee 1t 15 for the commitiee 10 determune whether and to what extent such costs
should be approved for payment 11 there 1s no commniee or the committee does not ake the necessary determation.
or 1f 1t does but the admumistrator or other insolvency practitioner who has meured pre-administration costs considers
the amount agreed to be msufficient approvat may be given by a meeting of creditors Where the circumstances
described in paragraph 4 3 apply the determmnation may be made by the same creditors as approve the admmstrator s
remuneration

“The adrmstrator must convene a meeting of the commitee or the creditors for the purposes of approving the payment
of pre-admimstration costs if requested to do so by another msolvency practitioner who has meurred such costs 11 there
15 no determination under these provisions or 1f there 15 but the admimstrator or other insolvency practihoner considers
the amount agreed to be insufficient. the admmmistrator may apply to the court for a determnation

What Information should be provided by the Admmistrator?
When Seclang Fee Approval
When seekung agreement to hus fees the admustrator should provide sufficient supporting information to enable the

commuttee or the creditors to form a judgment as 10 whether the proposed fee 1s reasonable having regard to all the
crcumstances of the case




The nature and extent of the suppaorting mformanon which should be provided will depend on

. the nature of the approval bemng sought
. the stage duning the admmstration of the case at which 1115 being sought and
. the size and complexty of the case

Where at anv creditors or commirttee meetng the admimistrator seeks agreement to the terms on which he 1s to be
remunerated he should provide the meeting with details of the charge-out rates of all grades of siaff including
principals which are hkely to be nvolved on the case

Where the admimistrator seeks agreement to his fees dunng the course of the administranion  he should always provide
an up to date receipts and payments account Where the proposed fee 1s based on time costs the admnistrator should
disclose 10 the commutiee or the creditors the ime spent and the charge-out value 1n the parncular case together with
where appropnate such addihonal mformation as may reasonably be required having regard o the size and complexiry
of the case The addimonal mformation should compnse a sufficient explanation of what the admmistrator has achieved
and how it was achieved to enable the value of the exeraise to be assessed (whilst recogmsing that the adminstrator
must fulfil certan statutory obhgabons that might be seen to bnng no added value for creditors) and to establish that the
time has been properly spent on the case That assessment will need to be made having regard 1o the nme spent and the
rates al which that nme was charged. beaning mn mund the factors set out in paragraph 41 above To enable this
assessment 10 be carmed out 1 may be necessary for the administrator to provide an analysis of the hme spent on the
case by type of achvity and grade of staff The degree of detal will depend on the circumstances of the case but 11 will
be helpful to be aware of the professional guidance which has been given to msolvency practiioners on this subject
The guidance suggests the following areas of activity as a basis for the analysis of ume speni

. Adminstration and planning

. [nvestigations

. Realisanon of assets

. Tradmg

. Creditors

. Any other case-specific matters

The following categones are suggested as a basis for analysis by grade of staff

. Partner

. Manager

. Other semior professionals
. Assistants and support staff

The explanation of what has been done can be expected 1o include an outhne of the nature of the assignment and the
admumistrator 5 own mtial assessment, including the anticipated return to creditors To the extent applicable n should
also explain

. Any significant aspects of the case, particularly those that affect the amount of ime spent

. The reasons for subsequent changes in strategy

- Any comments on any figures i the summary of time spem accompanying the request the admimstrator
wishes to make

. The steps taken to estabhsh the views of creditors. pamicularly m relation to agreeing the strategy for the
assignment. budgeting, ume recording, fee drawing or fee agreement

. Any existing agreement about fees

. Details of how other professionals, including subcontractors were chosen. how they were contracted 1o be

paid, and what steps have been taken to review their fees
It should be borne 1 mind that the degree of analys:s and form of presentahon should be propertionate 1o the size and
complexity of the case In smaller cases not all categones of activity will always be refevant. whilst further analysis may
be necessary n larger cases

Where the fee 15 charged on a percentage basis the admurustrator should provide details of any work which has been or
15 intended to be sub-contracted out which would normally be undertaken duectly by an admintstrator or his staff




72

73

81

82

Detals of the charge o rates of staff emploved by BWC Business Solunons Limited with effect from 1 Apnl 2009 are
as follows

STAFF GRADE CHARGE OUT RATE £ PER HOUR
Parmer 310
Senior Manager 250
Manager 200
Assistant Manager 173
Semor 150
Case Admnistrator 150
Cashienng 150
Clencal 75

After Remuneration Approval

Where a resolubion finmg the basis of fees 1s passed at any creditors meeting held before he has substannally completcd
his functions the admustrater should notfy the creditors of the details of the resolution in lus next repon or circular to
themn In all subsequent reports 10 creditors the admimstrator should speaify the amount of emuneration he has drawn in
accordance with the resolution Where the fee 1s based on ume costs he should also provide detanls of the ime spent and
charge-out value 1o date and any matenial changes 1n the rales charged for the vanous grades since the resolution was
first passed He should also prowsde such addimonat information as may be required m accordance with the pninciples
set out in paragraph 7 1 3 Where the fee 1s charged on a percentage basis the admuinistrator should provide the detals
set out 1n paragraph 7 1 4 above regarding work which has been sub-contratted out

Disbursements

There 1s no stanatory requirement for the committee or the creditors 10 approve the drawing of disbursements However
professional guidance 1ssued 10 tnsolvency practitioners requires that. where the admunsiralor proposes 10 recover costs
which whilst beng i the nature of expenses or disbursements may include an element of shared or allocaled costs
(such as room hire document storage or communicaiion facilives provided by the administrator™s own firm) they must
be disclosed and be authorised by those responsible for approving hus remuneration Such expenses must be directly
mcurred on the case and subyect 1o a reasonable method of calculation and allocation

Progress Reports and Reguests for Further Information

The admunistrator 15 required to send a progress report to creditors al 6 monthly mtervals The report must mclude

. Details of the basis fixed for the remuneration of the admimstrator (or 1If not fixed a the date of the report. steps
taken dunng the penod of the report to fix 1t
. If the basis has been fixed. the remuneration charged duning the penod of the report irespective of whether 1t

was actually paid duning that period. (except where it s fixed as a set amount, i which case 1t may be shown as
that amount without any apportionment for the period of the report)

. 1f the report 15 the first 10 be made afler the bass has been fixed, the remuneration charged during the periods
covered by the previous reports together with a descniption of the work done dunng those penods wrespective
of whether payment was actually made dunng the penod of the repon,

. A statement of the expenses incurred by the admmstrator durng the penod of the repon  wrespective of
whether payment was actually made dunng that penod

. The date of approval of any pre-admumstration costs and the amount approved

. A statement of the creditors nights to request further information. as explamed n paragraph 8 2 and ther nght

10 challenge the admuustrator s remuneration and expenses

Pursuant to Rule 2 48A Insolvency Rules 1986, within 21 days of recempt of a progress report, a creditor may request
the adnumistrator to provide further information about the remuneration and expenses (other than pre-admimstration
costs) set out i the report A request must be 1n wnting and may be made erther by a secwred crexdhiitors or an unsecured
creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in valuve of unsecured creditors (ncluding himself} or the permussion of the
courl




83

10

101

102

103

11

12

121

The admimstrator must provide the reguesied information within 14 days unless he considers tha

. The ime and cost mvolved 1n preparing the information would be excessive or

. Disclosure would be prejudicial to the conduct of the admimstration or might be expected 10 lead to violence
agamnst any person. or

. The admiustrator 15 subject to an obhganon of confidentsality in relanon to the information requesied

In which case he must give the reasons for not providing the nformanon

Any crednor may apply to the court withm 21 days of the administrator s refusal 1o provide the requested mformanon
or the exprry of the 14 days ume hmit for the provision of the nformation

Provision of Information — Addisonal Requirements

The administrator must provide certan informanon about ume spent on a case free of charge upon request by a
crednor dwector or shareholder of the company

The information which must be provided 1s

. The total number of hours spent on the case by the admmstrator or swafl assigned 10 the case
. For each grade of staff the average hourly rate al which they are charged out
. The number of hours spent by each grade of staff m the relevant period

The penod for which the information must be provided 1s the penod from appomntment 1o the end of the most recent
period of six months reckoned from the date of the admmstraior s appontment or where he has vacated office the
date that he vacated office

The informanon must be provided within 28 days of receipt of the request by the administrator and requests must be
made within two years from vacation of office

What if a Creditor 8 Dissatisfied?

If a creditor beheves that the admimastrator s remuneration 1s oo high the basis s mappropriate or the expenses
incurred by the admimstrator are n all the circumstances excessive he may provided cenam conditions are met apply
to the coun

Pursuani 1o Rule 2 109 Insolvency Rules 1986 apphication may be made to the coun by any unsecured crednor or by
any unsecured creditor provided at Jeast 10% i value of unsecured creditors (including himself) agree or he has the
permission of the coun  Any such applicanon must be made within 8 weeks of the apphcam receiving the
administrator s progress report in which the charging of the remunerahon or incurning of the expense 1n question 15 first
reported (see paragraph 8 § above) If the court does not disrmss the appheation {which 1 may 1f 1t considers that
msufficient cause 1s shown), the applicant must give the admuustrator a copy of the application and supporing evidence
at least 14 days before the heaning

1f the count considers the applicanon well founded. 1t may order that the remuneration be reduced. the basis be changed
or the expenses be disallowed or repaid  Unless the court orders otherwise the costs of the apphcation must be paid by
the apphcant and not as an expense of the admimstration

‘What if the Admimstrator » Dusatisfied?

If the admimistrator considers that the remuneration fixed by the creditors  commuttee 15 insufficient he may request that
it be increased by resclution of the creditors If he considers that the remuneration fixed by the commutiee or the
creditors 15 msufficient, he may apply 1o the court for it 10 be increased 11 he dec:des 10 apply to the court he must give
at least 14 days notice to the members of the creditors commmittee and the committee mav nominate one or more of its
members to appear or be represented on the application If there 15 no commitiee the admmstrator s notice of s
application must be sent to such of the company s creditors as the court may direct and they may nominate one or more
of ther number to appear or be represented The couwrt may order the costs 1o be paid as an expense of the
administration

Other Matters Relating to Remuneration
Whete there are jomnt admirustrators 1115 for them to agree between themselves how the remunerahon payable should be

apportioned Any dispute ansing between them may be referred to the cowt the credinors commuttee or a meeting of
creditors




122

123

124

13

132

133

I3 4

14

The admirustrator 15 a solicitor and emplovs his own fum 10 act on behalf of the company profit costs may not be pad
unless authonsed by the creditors comymnee the creditors or the court

If a new admimistrator 1s appowmted 1n place of another any determimanion. resolution or coun order which was n effect
immedhately before the replacement contmues 10 have effect i relaton to the remuneration of the new adnmurustrator
untl a further determmation or court arder 1s made

Where the basis of remuneration 15 a set amount and the adminsirator ceases 1o acl before the ime has elapsed or the
work has been completed for which the amount was set apphcation may be made for a determination of the amount
that should be paid to the outgomg admistrator

The apphcation must be made 10 the same body as approved the remuneranon Where the owigong administrator and
the incoming admimistrator are from the same firm thev will usually agree the apportionment between them

Pobey for Re-Charging Disbursements

This note apphes where the admmstrator seeks credstor approval 10 make a separate charge by way of
disbursements to recover the cost of facibuies provided by lim Best practice guidance requires that such
charges should be disclosed to those who are responsible for approving his remuneration together with an
explanation of how those charges are made up and the basis on which they are arrived al

Best practice guidance classifies disbursements into two broad categories

. Category 1 disbursements (approval not required) — speaific expenditure that 15 directly related 10 a partrcular
msolvency case where the cost of the expense incurred 1s referable agamnst an independent external suppher s
mvorce or pubhshed tanfl of charges

. Category 2 disbursements (approval requtred) — all other nems of expenditure which cannot or cannot easily
be direcily refated 10 a particular insolvency case because there 15 an element of shared or allocated cost. and/or
where the cost of the expense incurred 15 an estimated. umuised cost with the estimate based on extemnal costs or

opportunity cost

Category 1 disbursements (approval not required) - All such stems to be re-charged to the case as they are incurred  The
Firm s policy 15 10 disclese such disbursements but not seek approval for their payment

Category 2 disbursements (approval required) - It 15 not the Firm s current practice to charge Calegorv 2 disbursements
Effectrve Date
Thus guide apphes where a company enters admimistration on or afier 6 April 2010 except where

. The apphcation for an admimstration order was made before that date or
. Where the adrmmistration was preceded by a hiqudanon which commenced before tha date




